The Group is exposed to foreign exchange risk related to exposures on transactions in various currencies, primarily with respect to:

UAE Dirham
United States Dollar
Australian Dollar
Canadian Dollar
Swedish Kroner
Norwegian Kroner
New Zealand Dollar
Chinese Renminbi

A summarised analysis of the Group exposure to foreign exchange movements can be found in the sensitivity table below.

At 31 December 2009, had the Euro weakened/strengthened by 10% against foreign currencies to which the Group is exposed, with all other
variables held constant, profit for the year and equity would have been EUR 29,000 lower/higher (2008: 337,000). This is mainly as a result of
foreign exchange gains/losses on translation of financial assets and liabilities denominated in currencies other than the Euro and in respect of
operations in non Euro jurisdictions for financial assets and liabilities not in their local currency.

A sensitivity of 10% has been selected as this is considered reasonable given the current level of exchange rates and the volatility observed both on
an historical basis and market expectations for future moves.

30

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year
ended 31 December, 2009

Financial Reporting

 As at 31 December 2009 EUR (000’s) Foreign exchange risk
EUR +10% EUR -10%

Financial assets 21 (21)
Financial liabilities (18) 18
Receivables 86 (86)
Payables (118) 118
Total increase / (decrease) (29) 29

Financial assets and financial liabilities held at year end are held in the following currencies:

Consolidated
 EUR (000’s) Financial Assets Financial Liabilities
EUR 2,551 27,651
AED 927 -
HKD 27 185
SEK 502 31
USD 538 157
NOK 384 -
AUD 192 119
NZD 28 155
Chinese RMB 571 -
Other 788 66
Total 6,508 28,364

The carrying amounts of the Group and Company’s trade receivables and trade payables are held in the following currencies:

Consolidated
 EUR (000’s) Receivables Payables
EUR 14,954 9,360
AED 2,339 253
HKD 58 11
SEK 1,131 706
USD 3,870 1,499
NOK 2,361 3,135
AUD 2,313 1,905
NZD 738 886
Chinese RMB 3,514 1,145
Other 3,497 1,878
Total 34,775 20,778

(ii) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk management is aimed at balancing the structure of the debt, minimizing borrowing costs over time and limiting the volatility of
results. The Group is party to a fixed interest rate loan agreement in the normal course of business in order to eliminate the exposure to increases in
interest rates in the future in accordance with the Group’s financial risk management policies. The amount of floating rate debt is the main factor
that could impact the Statement of Comprehensive Income in the event of an increase in market rates. At December 31, 2009 54% of the net